

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STATE OF ARIZONA AND JANICE K. BREWER,  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VALLE DEL SOL, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION  
REFORM LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MICHAEL M. HETHMON  
*Counsel of Record*  
GARRETT ROE  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
litigation@irli.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	2
CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO REMEDY THE LACK OF CONSENSUS AS TO WHEN AND HOW TO APPLY FIELD PREEMPTION TO STATE AND LOCAL LAWS INTENDED TO DETER ILLEGAL IMMI- GRATION .....	2
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court’s Decision in <i>De Canas</i> and Other Circuits .....	4
B. The Circuit Courts are Confused as to How Field Preemption is to be Applied ....	7
C. The Ninth and other Circuit Courts Cannot Agree on What “Field Of Law,” If Any, Displaces State and Local Anti- Harboring Laws .....	14
D. The Circuit Courts are Deadlocked Over the Elements and Scope of the Touch- stone Crime of Harboring Under 8 U.S.C. § 1324 .....	19
Conclusion.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	13
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	3
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. 410 (1847).....	11
<i>Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Gov. of Georgia</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Gilbert v. Minnesota</i> , 254 U.S. 325 (1920) .....	11
<i>Gonzales v. City of Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	19, 15, 16
<i>Halter v. Nebraska</i> , 205 U.S. 34 (1907) .....	11
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	18
<i>In re Jose C.</i> , 198 P.3d 1087 (Cal. 2009) .....	12, 15
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 724 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	1, 15
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. 13 (1852).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	8, 9, 25
<i>Reno v. Arab-American Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	12
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 188 P.3d 706 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008) .....	15
<i>Sulit v. Schiltgen</i> , 213 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Susnajar v. United States</i> , 27 F.2d 223 (6th Cir. 1928) .....	23
<i>United States v. Acosta de Evans</i> , 531 F.2d 428 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 883 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Costello</i> , 666 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948) .....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 584 F.2d 1137 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	23
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922) .....	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 521 F.2d 437 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Martinez-Medina</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 890 (5th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>United States v. Ozelik</i> , 527 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 518 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Ye</i> , 588 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Valle del Sol v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	12, 15, 20
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. Farmers Branch</i> , 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westfall v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 256 (1927) .....	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	19, 24

## STATUTES

6 U.S.C. § 255(b) .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1324 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iii) .....	3, 12, 21, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1324(c) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1329 .....	11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1373(b) .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1621(b) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1621(d) .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(F) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Arizona A.R.S. § 13-2929.....	<i>passim</i>
Arizona S.B. 1070 § 1 .....	9
Arizona S.B. 1070 § 12(B) .....	6, 10
Arizona S.B. 1070 § 12(C) .....	6, 10
INA § 274(c), Act of June 27, 1952, 66 Stat. 228 .....	16
Michigan Comp. Laws § 750.159g(jj).....	12
North Carolina Stat. § 75D-3(2).....	12
